

# REGENT SUKOHARJO PROVINCE OF CENTRAL JAVA SUKOHARJO REGENCY REGULATIONS NUMBER 7 OF 2022

### **ABOUT**

# REVOCATION OF SUKOHARJO REGENCY REGULATION NUMBER 57 OF 2017 CONCERNING PUBLISHING PROCEDURES AND REQUIREMENTS TRANSPORT LICENSING

#### BY THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY

## REGENT SUKOHARJO,

Considering: a. that based on Government Regulation Number 5 of 2021 concerning the Implementation of Risk-Based Business Licensing and Law Number 11 of 2020 concerning Job Creation, Procedures and Requirements for Issuing Transport Licensing have been included in the Online Single Submission Risk-Based Approach application

(OSS RBA), so it is no longer within the authority of the Regional Government;

- b. that based on the considerations as intended in letter a, Sukoharjo Regent Regulation Number 57 2017 concerning Procedures and Requirements for Publishing Transportation Permit needs to be revoked;
- c. that based on the considerations as intended in letters a and b, it is necessary to stipulate a Regent's Regulation concerning the Revocation of Sukoharjo Regent's Regulation Number 57 of 2017 concerning Procedures and Requirements for Issuing Transport Permits;

# Remember:

- 1. Law Number 13 of 1950 concerning the Establishment of Regency Regions within the Province of Central Java as amended by Law Number 9 of 1965 concerning the Establishment of the Batang Level II Region by amending Law No. 13 of 1950 concerning the Establishment of Regency Regions within the Province of Central Java (State Gazette of 1965 Number 52, Supplement to State Gazette Number 2757);
- 2. Law Number 23 of 2014 concerning Regional Government (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 244, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5587) as amended several times, most recently by Law Number 11 of 2020 concerning Copyright (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia 2020 Number 245, Supplement

State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6573);

- Government Regulation Number 5 of 2021 concerning Implementation of Risk-Based Business Licensing (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia for 2021 Number 15, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 6617);
- Sukoharjo Regency Regional Regulation Number 12 of 2016 concerning the Formation and Structure of Regional Apparatus (Sukoharjo Regency Regional Gazette of 2010 Number 12, Supplement to Sukoharjo Regency Regional Gazette Number 236);

#### DECIDE:

To stipulate: REGENCY REGULATION CONCERNING REVOCATION OF SUKOHARJO REGENCY REGULATION NUMBER 57 OF 2017 CONCERNING PROCEDURES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR ISSUING TRANSPORT LICENSES.

article 1

Sukoharjo Regent Regulation Number 57 of 2017 concerning Procedures and Requirements for Issuing Transport Permits (Sukoharjo Regency Regional Gazette 2017 Number 58) is revoked and declared invalid.

Section 2

This Regent's Regulation comes into force on the date of promulgation.

So that everyone is aware, this Regent's Regulation is ordered to be promulgated by placing it in the Regional Gazette of Sukoharjo district.

Set in Sukoharjo on February 2, 2022

REGENT SUKOHARJO,

signed.

**ETIK SURYANI** 

Promulgated in Sukoharjo on February 2, 2022

REGIONAL SECRETARY SUKOHARJO DISTRICT,

signed.

**WIDODO** 

REGIONAL NEWS SUKOHARJO DISTRICT YEAR 2022 NUMBER 7

The copy corresponds to the original HEAD OF LEGAL SECTION,

signed.

TEGUH PRAMONO, SH, MH

Level I Supervisor NIP. 19710429 199803 1 003